

No. 13-17361

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD YORK EVANS and JOHN WITHEROW

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

INMATE CALLING SOLUTIONS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada

No. 3:08-cv-00353-RCJ-VPC

Hon. Robert Clive Jones

---

**APPELLANT WITHEROW'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

CAL J. POTTER, III, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 1988  
POTTER LAW OFFICES  
1125 Shadow Lane  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

TRAVIS N. BARRICK, ESQ.  
GALLIAN, WELKER & BECKSTROM, LLC  
Nevada Bar No. 9257  
540 E. St. Louis Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104

*Attorneys for Appellant Witherow*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents. . . . . i-iii

Table of Authorities. . . . . iv-v

    A. Cases. . . . . iv

    B. Federal Statutes. . . . . v

    C. State Statutes. . . . . v

    D. Rules. . . . . v

    E. Administrative Regulations. . . . . v

I. Introduction . . . . . 1

II. Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . . 1

III. Statement of Issues Presented for Review. . . . . 1-2

IV. Standard of Review. . . . . 2-3

V. Statement of the Case. . . . . 3

VI. Statement of Facts. . . . . 4-11

VII. Argument. . . . . 12-39

    A. Introduction. . . . . 12

    B. Summary of Arguments. . . . . 12-13

    C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Witherow’s Civil Rights Claims  
    Against Appellees ICS, Embarq and Global Based on a Finding These  
    Appellees Were Not Acting Under Color of State Law. . . . . 13-20

    D. The District Court Erred in Refusing Witherow Leave to Amend His  
    Second Amended Complaint to Allege Sufficient Facts to State a Claim  
    Against Appellees ICS, Embarq and Global for Violation of His  
    Constitutional and Statutory Rights Involved in the Interception and  
    Monitoring of His Privileged Telecommunications with  
    His Attorneys. . . . . 20-27

E. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Appellees on Witherow’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Claims Based on a Finding Witherow Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Privileged Telecommunications with His Attorneys and He Consented to the Monitoring on Occasions. . . . . 27-33

F. The District Court Erred in Determining Appellees Were Acting Pursuant to an “Ordinary Course Of Business” Exemption to the Omnibus Crime Control And Safe Streets Act (“Wire Tap Act”) When Initially Intercepting and Monitoring Witherow’s Telecommunications with His Attorneys and the Re-Monitoring of Attorney-Client Telephone Conversations to Determine the Nature of the Communications. . . . 33-34

G. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Appellees on Witherow’s Fourteenth Amendment Claims Based on an Inadequate Analysis of Those Claims. . . . . 34-35

H. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Appellees Henley, Donat and Helling for Their Conduct in the Grievance Process. . . . . 35-37

I. The District Court Erred in Imposing Evans’ Sanctions for Failure to Cooperate in the Discovery Process on Witherow. . . . . 37-38

J. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Instruct the Jury Regarding State Law and Regulations Governing the “Duties” of NDOC Employees Regarding the Interception and Monitoring of Prisoner Telecommunications with Their Attorneys and in Instructing the Jury that Intercepting, Monitoring and Re-Monitoring Prisoner Telecommunications with Their Attorneys was Permissible in the Ordinary Course of Appellees’ Duties. . . . . 38-39

VIII. Conclusion. . . . .40  
IX. Certificate of Compliance. . . . . 41  
X. Statement of Related Cases. . . . .42  
XI. Certificate of Service. . . . .43-44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**A. CASES**

Bretz v. Kelman, 773 F.2d 1026, 1027 n. 1 (9th Cir. 1985) (en banc) . . . . .19, 21

Browning v. MCI WORLDCOM. . . . . 33

Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24, 27-28, (1980) . . . . . 16

Eldridge v. Block, 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 22, 26, 27

Franklin v. Murphy, 745 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . .22, 27

George v. S. Pac.-CSC Work Furlough,  
91 F.3d 1227, 1230-1232 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 14, 26

Haines v. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519, 520 (1972) . . . . .19

In re State Police Litigation, 888 F. Supp. 1235, 1255-1256 and 1258  
(D.Conn. 1995), affirmed 88 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 1996) . . . . .33

Jacobson v. Rose, 592 F.2d 515, 522 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 17, 26

Karim-Panahi v. LAPD, 839 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .22, 26, 27

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 360 (1967) . . . . .33

Kirtley v. Rainey, 326 F.3d 1088, 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 16

Lonnegan v. Hasty, 436 F, Supp. 2d 429, 426-440 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . . 33

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) . . . . . 20, 21

Noll v. Carlson, 809 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 22, 26, 27

United States v. Van Poyck, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 32, 33 ,34

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 599 (1977) . . . . . 30, 35

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539, 556-557 (1974) . . . . .30, 35

**B. FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 USC §2511.....2, 3, 32  
42 USC §1983.....13, 14  
28 USC §1915(e).....21

**C. STATE STATUTES**

NRS 209.419.....8, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35  
NRS 49.055.....30, 32, 33, 35

**D. RULES**

FRCP 12(b)(6).....21  
FRCP 15.....21, 27

**E. ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS**

AR718.....8  
AR 718.01(1.3).....29  
AR 722.....8  
AR 722.07.....29, 38  
AR 722.11.....29, 38
